Net assets attributable to the

shareholders of the listed

company

 2011 2010 End of 2011  End of 2010

By IAS 2,591,781,031 2,011,397,239 21,758,044,026 19,547,261,065

By Chineses Accounting Standard 2,591,781,031 2,011,397,239 20,418,214,797 18,207,431,836

Difference between home& abroad - - 1,339,829,229 1,339,829,229

Of which: Adjustment of goodwill - - 1,339,829,229 1,339,829,229

Notes

For the current year, the net profit attributable to the shareholders of listed

company is the same under both Chinese Accounting Standard and

International Accounting Standard. The main reason of the adjustment on

the net asset attributable to shareholders of listed company according to

International Accounting Standard was that according to the Chinese

Accounting Standard and relative regulations, the differences generated by

consolidation of entities under same control shall be adjusted into capital

reserves, whereas the goodwill generated by consolidation shall be recorded

individually as assets according to the IAS.

2011 Annual Report of China Merchants Property

6

Chapter4. Changes in Share Capital and Particulars about Shareholders

I. Change in Share Capital

(I) Change in Share Capital as at December 31, 2011
1. Change in Shares of the Company (Unit: Share)

Before the change Increase / Decrease this time (+, -) After the change

Amount Proportion bonus

Share transfer

of

accumulation

fund

others subtotal Amount Proportion

I. Restricted Shares  891,594,208 51.92%   11,699 11,699 891,605,907 51.92%

1. State-owned shares

2. State-owned legal person‟s

shares  693,419,317 40.38%   693,419,317 40.38%

3. Other domestic shares

Including: domestic

non-state-owned legal person‟s

shares

Domestic natural person‟s

shares

4. Foreign shares 197,709,440 11.51%   197,709,440 11.51%

Including: Foreign legal

person‟s shares 197,709,440 11.51%   197,709,440 11.51%

Foreign natural person‟s shares

5. Senior executives‟ shares 465,451 0.03%   11,699 11,699 477,150 0.03%

II. Unrestricted Shares 825,706,295 48.08%   -11,699 -11,699 825,694,596 48.08%

1. RMB (ordinary) shares  684,265,720 39.84%   20,176 20,176 684,285,896 39.85%

2. Domestically listed foreign

(invested shares) 141,440,575 8.24%   -31,875 -31,875 141,408,700 8. 23%

3. Overseas listed foreign

(invested shares)

4. Others

III. Total shares 1,717,300,503 100%   1,717,300,503 100%

2011 Annual Report of China Merchants Property

 7

2. Changes in restricted shares (Unit: Share)

Name of the shareholder

Restricted

shares at the

beginning of

the period

Released

in this

period

Increased

in this

period

Restricted

shares at the

end of the

period

Reason of

restriction

Date of

releasing

China Merchants Shekou

Industrial Zone Co., Ltd. 693,419,317   693,419,317

not apply to

release restriction

Committed

day of

releasing

restriction is

September

24, 2010,

however,

restriction

releasing

application